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October 16, 2017

City of Lee's Summit
220 SE Green Street
Lee's Summit, MO 64063

RE: Contractor: Emery Sapp & Sons, Inc.
Bond No: 395212830

Project: Ward Road - Chipman te Centerline Tudor Road

Gentlemen,

Please accept this letter as your authority to date the above mentioned maintenance bond with the

acceptance date of the project.

Once the contracts have been signed, | would appreciate receiving a copy of the contract and the dated

bond for my file.
Sincerely,
} %/Q\:O
Allison Madrid
Attorney-In-Fact

Enclosures

www.winterdent.com

2700 Forum Blvd.
Columbia, MO 65203

Local 573-449-8100
Local Fax 573-449-3430
Main Fax 573-636-7500

Toll Free 800-901-3795



Bond No. 395212830

MAINTENANCE BOND
City of Lee’s Summit

KNOW ALL MEN BY ALL THESE PRESENTS:

THAT WE, _Emery Sapp & Sons, Inc,

(hereinafter called the Principal), as Principal, and _Liberty Mutual Insutance Company

A Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of  Massachusetts

and duly licensed to transact business in the State of _Missouri

(hereinafter called Surety), as Surety, are held and firmly bound into the City of Lee’s Summit,
Missouri (hereinafter called Obligee, in the sum of (50% of the total monies paid or to be paid to the
contractor upon completion of the work) _
($__343.340.71 ) Three Hundred Forty-Three Thousand Three Hundred
Forty Dollars & 71/100 . DOLLARS,
for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we, the said Principal and the Surety, bind
ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly
by these presents.

Sealed with our seals and dated this 16th _day of _October ,20_17

WHEREAS, the said Principal has heretofore (description of work done and location): '
Ward Road - Chipman to Centerline Tudor Road :

and,

WHEREAS, the said Principal is required to and does guarantee said (Name of Project):
Ward Road - Chipman to Centerline Tudor Road
constructed by said Principal, against any defects of workmanship or materials, which may develop
during the period of three (3) years from acceptance by the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri.
Acceptance of said completion of _Ward Road - Chipman to Centerline Tudor Road
as of 7o & , 20 /77, is hereby acknowledged by the City of Lee's
Summit, Missouri.

The condition of this obligation is such that if said Principal shall faithfully carry out and
perform said guarantee and shall, on due notice, repair and make good at its own expense any and
all defects in materials or workmanship in said work which may develop for a period of {hree 3)
years from the acceptance date issued by the Obligee, or shall pay over, make good and reimburse
to said Obligee all loss and damage which said Obligee may sustain by reasons of failure or default
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of said principal so to do, then this obligation shall be null and void upon expiration of the aforesaid
maintenance bond, otherwise shall remain in full force and effect,

Should any defective work have been done or materials supplied by any subcontractor, Principal
and surety shall be liable to make good in the same manner as such work or material has been done
or supplied by the Principal.

PRINCIPAL:

Emery Sapp & Sons, Ing,

ATTEST:
@mwm /Myees
y Pnrﬁta- Mamimv
SURETY:
Liberty Mutual Insurance Compan;
A EéT:

LA ~ (] Mﬂ/}&’f/&@»—o

Allison Madrid, Attorney-in-Fact -
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Interchange Corporate Center

450 Plymouth Road, Suite 400
Plyrnouth Meeting, PA. 19462-1644
Ph.(610) 832-8240

RIDER ADDING ADDITIONAL OBLIGEE

This rider is to be attached to and form a part of surety bond number____395212830 , dated the 16th
day of__ Ocfober , 2017 executed by Liberty Mutual Insurance Company a
 as surety (the "Surety"), on behalf of Emery Sapp & Sons, Inc.

, as principal (the "Principal"},

in favor of _City of Lee's Summit, Missouri

, as obligee (the "Obligee"),

WHEREAS, the Principal has by written agreement dated the 16th day of October , 20 17
entered into a contract (the "Contract") with the Obligee for: h ion of Ward Road From Chipman
of Tudor Including Taper North of Tudor Road

WHEREAS, upon the request of the Principal and Obligee, the attached bond is hereby amended to add |
City of Lee's Summit, Missouri

, as additicnal obligee(s) [the
“Additional Obligee(s)"] to the bond, and the Obligee and Additional Ohligees shall be joint and several beneficiaries
of the bond and shall be coilectively referred to as the "Bond Obligee(s)".

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, there shall be no liability of the Surety under the attached bond to the Bond Cbliges(s),
either Jomtly or severally, unless and untjl the Bond Obligee(s), shall make payment to the Principal or to the Surety
(shouid the Surety arrange for or undertaks the completion of the Contract upon the default of the Principal), strictly in
accordance with the terms of the Contract; and otherwise satlsfy all terms and conditions and perform all of the other
obligations to be performed under the Contract at the t|me and in the manner therein set forth; all of the acts of one
Bond Obligee being binding upon the other.

In no event shall the aggregate liability of the Surety to the Bond Obligee(s}, sither jointly or severally, exceed the
penal sum of the attached bond, nor shall the Surety be liable except for a single payment for each single breach
or default. At the Surety's election, any payment due any Bond Obligee may be made by its check issued to all Bond
Obligee(s).

This change is effective the __16th day of __QOctober , 20 17

The attached bond shall be subject to all of its terms, conditions and limitations except as herein modified.

IN VATNESS WHEREQF, said Principal, Surety, Obligee and Additional Obligee have caused these presents to

be duly signed and sealed this __16th day of ___ October : 2017
_Emery Sapp & Sons, Inc. By: /%, (Seal)
(Principal) Title: _
Date: - _2-/ 7
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company By: M
(Surety) Title: Attorney-In-Fact  Allison Madrid (Seal)

Date: _ QOctober 16, 2017 .
Qj_tﬁoﬂ,ee'g Summit, Missouri By: % 'géz MA’% (Seal)
“(Obligee) Title: ' A b Aayncefmr "

Date: [f/éV/? 4

Townsend Summit, LLC By: I '4\) K P (Seal)
(Additional Obliges) Title: L s  Fans, o 5
Date: il ESr 7
. By: (Seal)
(Additicnal Obkgee) Title:
Date:

LMIC-3020 Rev 1/06



n ;;_" TH!S PGWER OF ATTORNEY 1S NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND
o Thrs Power ofAttorney tImrts the acts ot those named herem, and they have ne authonty to bind the Company except in the manner and: to the extent herein stated e
: . ) : E - Gértifi cate No: 7701235 L
: Ltberty Mutua] Insurance Company :
?he OhIO Casualty Insurance Company 3, West Amencan Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY ?HESE PRESENTS That The Ohro Casualty Insurance Company isa: corporatron duEy orgamzed under the Iaws of the State of New Hampshlre that
o Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a'corporatron duIy orgamzed under the" laws of the. State of: Masisachusetts and West ‘Amatican Insutance: Company i5a corparation duly
o;gamzed under trig Taws of-the State ofl iana (herem ooIIe ctively cafled "), pursuant. y authori gt forth, does hereby name constttute and appolnt
- Alhson Madrld DarIaA Veltro * : : S S

aII of the: olty of Jef‘ferson CIW state
8 and deIsver for and on |ts behatf as surety

N WITNESS WHEREOF thrs Power of. Attor
thereto thas 26th.. day of March

i

The Ohio. Casualty Insurance Company

Upper Merion Twp., _M_ontgomery County [ " Teresa F'astella I\iotary Publrc 2
“My Coramission Expires March 28, 2021 . | . :

Marnber Pennaytvama Assocratlon af Notanes -

th
Sl
-Liberty Mutual Insurance: Company 8
1k WestAmenoan Insurance Company -
SR . : A | =
8_ N 1B
‘%- "STATE OF PENNSVLVANI A s : Dawd M Catfey= Assrstant Secretary I _:._:%
= .CGUNTY OF MONTGOMERY : ; R ] ; . : = ] P - :g_
g; On th|s 20th day of Margh .~ . 2017 before me persona!ly appeare{% Davrd . Carey, who acknowledged h|mself fo be the Assmtant “Secratary of i.lberty Mutual Insurance 8|—
- :Company, “The Ohi:Casualty Company, and West. Amenoan ‘Insurance -Company; and that'he; -as snch tselng authonzed so Io do execute the toregorng |nstrurnent for. the pnrposes >,$
%’,_therern con‘meti by srgmng an’ oehalf of the corporatrons by hrmseifasa duly authonzed ofreer _' ol SR O O I S o :gi E
:_’ N WITNESS WHEREOF i have hereunto subscnbed my narne snd aﬁrxed my notaria: seal at Krng of Prussm Pennsylvanra on the day and ysar first above wrltten _Z-": ) . Ig "'__g.
.(gv: : . COMMONWEALTH OF PsnavaVAmn LZZ / | @
- S NotarIaISeaI T ZzZ;ff:? o e
'ﬁ__ ;L * Teresa Pastella; Notary: Pailie: -] BV W . S
R = s
: 1=
e
o
)

. 'Thrs Power of: Attorney is made and executed purseantto and by authorlty ot the followrng By Iawa and Authorlzatrons of The: Ohro Casuelty Insurance Company Lrberty Mutnal
'Insurance Company, and West Amencan Insurance Company whlch resolutrons are now in fuII force-and effect readmg as foIIows : . : :

ARTICLE IV OFFICERS Seotron 12, Power of Attorney Any ofr icer: or other otfrcral ofthe Corporat:on authonzed for tht, purpose in wntrng by the. Chanman orthe Pres:dent and sub eot

| to soch Irmrtatron st Chairman or the President may presonbe shall. appomt such attorneys in-fagt, as:may-be:niecessary to act in behalf of the Corporatton to:make, execute; seal, -
- acknowledge and deIlver as surety aay and:all undertakings; bonds, recognizances and ofher. surefy oblrgatlons Stigh attorngys-n- fact subject tothe limitations set forth in thearrespeotrve 3
poviigrs of. attorney, shall hiave full- power to’ bind-the ‘Comoration by thelr agnature and exscution of afly such’ instruments and fo attach thereto the seal of the Corporatron When 505
|executed, such instriments sheil be as binding as ifsigned 5y4he Preadent and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority: granted to.: any 1épresentative or attorney-rn ‘oot under .
;the provrsrons of this; artrcle may be revoked at any-{ime by. the: Board, the Charnnan tbe PreStdent orby the oft' igeror offacers grantrng such power or. authc-rity S .

ity .'o'f_in

To confirm_._t_hefval_idl ,
1:610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4

3 ARTICI.E Xl - Exeootron of Con racts SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Underakings: Any offi icér of. the Company authonzed far: that purpose in: wntrng by the chairman or the pres:dent
“and subjeot t0'such limitations as the chairan or the presrdent may prescnbe shall appoint such attorneys -infact, as may be rrisessary o act in behalf of the Company to'make; éxecuts,
“$eal; atkiowledge:and deliver as surety any and all underiakings, bonds, recogmzances and other surety-obllgattons - Such attorneys - fact subject to the limitations‘set fofth in' their-|
. _respeotwe powers of attorney, shaII have furl power to bind the Company by their. ]

“Not valid for mertgage, note, loan, lefter of credit

; -C_u‘rre_ecv :r'ate,. .i_nteres.t ratfe_:.

- 5Certrf1cate of: Desrgnatlon The Prag

“feict-as.may be’ necessary foact on be
1 bllgatrons o i !

ure of any asastant secrstary of: the
nd brndrng upon the Company wrth

3 ompany, whereverappeanng upon a cedrf
R the same. force and effectas though manuall

‘ I Renee ¢ Llewettyn the undersrgned Assig
T .'-jhereby certafy that the orlglnal poiwer of attomey e}
o has notoeen revoked :

017

Renee C. t.Iew'éﬂyﬂ"'A'eastant Secretary

51of250 .
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Liberty Mutual Surety

MutuaL 1001 4th Avenue, Suite 1700

Seatile, WA 98154

IMPORTANT SURETY BOND INFORMATION
© MISSOURI

Your Liberty Mutual Surety agent is a professional independent Insurance Agent. If you have
specific questions about your Surety Bond, you may direct them to your agent.

MISSOURI SPECIFIC QUESTIONS

If you have been unable to contact or obtain information from your agent you may contact
Liberty Mutual Surety at the foilowmg address and telephone:

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

175 Berkeley Street
Boston, MA 02116

Mailing Address;
1001 4th Avenue,
Seattle, WA 98154

Telephone # 1-208-473-3799
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